JAMBA, INC.
Form SC 13D/A
September 13, 2018

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT

TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO

§ 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 14)¹

Jamba, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

47023A309

(CUSIP Number)

glenn w. welling

engaged capital, llc

610 Newport Center Drive, Suite 250

Newport Beach, California 92660

(949) 734-7900

STEVE WOLOSKY

OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP

1325 Avenue of the Americas

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

1	NAME OF R PERSON	EPORTING
2	Engaged C Master Fu CHECK THI APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	E ATE EMBER (a)
3	SEC USE ON	NLY
4	SOURCE OF	FFUNDS
5	CHECK BOY DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSH OF ORGAN	IP OR PLACE IZATION
	CAYMAN	N ISLANDS
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- () -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING
EACH REPORTING		POWER - 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

	AGGREGATE AMOUNT
11	BENEFICIALLY OWNED
11	BY EACH REPORTING
	PERSON

- 0 -

CHECK BOX IF
THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT IN ROW
(11) EXCLUDES
CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY
AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

0%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

PN

2

1	NAME OF PERSON	F REPORTING
2	Fund, I CHECK T	THE RIATE A MEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE	ONLY
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS
5	CHECK I DISCLOS LEGAL PROCEE REQUIRI PURSUA ITEM 2(d	SURE OF DINGS IS ED NT TO
6		SHIP OR PLACE ANIZATION
	DELA	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 - SHARED
OWNED BY	8	VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

- 0 -

	AGGREGATE AMOUNT
11	BENEFICIALLY OWNED
11	BY EACH REPORTING
	PERSON

- 0 -

CHECK BOX IF
THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT IN ROW
(11) EXCLUDES
CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY
AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

0%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

PN

3

1	NAME OF R	EPORTING
2	Engaged C Fund, Ltd. CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	TE EMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE ON	ILY
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS
5	CHECK BOY DISCLOSUR LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	E OF IGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSHI OF ORGANI	P OR PLACE ZATION
NUMBER OF SHARES	CAYMAN	ISLANDS SOLE VOTING POWER
BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE

POWER

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	CO

1	NAME OF PERSON	F REPORTING
2	CHECK T	RIATE MEMBER (a)
3	SEC USE	ONLY
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS
5	CHECK EDISCLOS LEGAL PROCEEI REQUIRE PURSUAL ITEM 2(d	URE OF DINGS IS ED NT TO
6		SHIP OR PLACE ANIZATION
	DELAV	WARE
		SOLE
NUMBER OF	7	VOTING
CHADEC		POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	r	- 0 -
BEIVEI ICH KEE I		SHARED
OWNED BY	8	VOTING
		POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
		- 0 -
		SHARED
	10	DISPOSITIVE POWER

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	00

1	NAME OF R PERSON	EPORTING
2	Engaged C LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	ATE EMBER ^(a)
		(b)
3	SEC USE ON	NLY
4	SOURCE OF	FFUNDS
5	CHECK BOY DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSHI OF ORGANI	IP OR PLACE ZATION
	DELAWA	RE
	_	SOLE
NUMBER OF	7	VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE

POWER

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

6

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON	
2	CHECK TI	IATE MEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE (ONLY
4	SOURCE (OF FUNDS
5	CHECK BODISCLOSU LEGAL PROCEED REQUIRE PURSUAN ITEM 2(d)	URE OF SINGS IS D UT TO
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	•	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
		- 0 -
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	IN

CUSIP NO. 47023A309

The following constitutes Amendment No. 14 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 14"). This Amendment No. 14 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4.

Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

As previously disclosed, Engaged Capital and certain of its affiliates (collectively, "Engaged") entered into a Tender and Support Agreement with Focus Brands Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and Jay Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Merger Sub"), pursuant to which Engaged agreed to tender its Shares in the tender offer commenced by Merger Sub. On September 13, 2018, the tender offer closed and Merger Sub accepted for purchase all of the Shares tendered by Engaged.

Item 5.

Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

- (a)-(b) Effective on September 13, 2018, the Reporting Persons tendered all of the Shares they beneficially owned into the tender offer commenced by Merger Sub. Accordingly, the Reporting Persons no longer beneficially own any Shares of the Issuer.
- (c) Other than tendering all 2,852,123 Shares owned in the aggregate by the Reporting Persons into the tender offer at a purchase price of \$13.00 per Share, as further described in Item 4, and except for 5,218 Restricted Stock Units owned by Mr. Welling that were cancelled in exchange for \$13.00 each, the Reporting Persons have not entered into any transactions in the securities of the Issuer since the filing of Amendment No. 13 to the Schedule 13D.
- (d) No person other than the Reporting Persons is known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Shares.
- (e) As of September 13, 2018, the Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owners of more than 5% of the Shares of the Issuer.

CUSIP NO. 47023A309

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: September 13, 2018

Engaged Capital Flagship Master Fund, LP

By: Engaged Capital, LLC General Partner

By:/s/ Glenn W. Welling Name:Glenn W. Welling

Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, LP

By: Engaged Capital, LLC General Partner

By:/s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling

Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, Ltd.

By:/s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling

Title: Director

Engaged Capital, LLC

By:/s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling

Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Holdings, LLC

By:/s/ Glenn W. Welling Name:Glenn W. Welling Title: Sole Member

/s/ Glenn W. Welling Glenn W. Welling